

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL
HOLDING B.V., and SGO CORPORATION
LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

FOX CORPORATION, FOX NEWS
NETWORK LLC, LOU DOBBS, MARIA
BARTIROMO, JEANINE PIRRO,
RUDOLPH GIULIANI, and SIDNEY
POWELL,

Defendants.

Index No. 151136/2021

I.A.S. Part 58

Motion Seq. No. ____

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FOX CORPORATION'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO THE FIRST
AMENDMENT AND CPLR §§3211(a)(1), (a)(7), AND (g)**

PAUL D. CLEMENT (*pro hac vice*)
ERIN E. MURPHY (*pro hac vice*)
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: 202.743.8900
Email: paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
Email: erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

STEVEN G. MINTZ
MINTZ & GOLD LLP
600 Third Avenue
25th Floor
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: 212.696.4848
Email: mintz@mintzandgold.com

K. WINN ALLEN, P.C. (*pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.289.5000
Email: winn.allen@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Defendant Fox Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Fox Corporation’s Broad Media Business 3

 B. Smartmatic’s Lawsuit Against Fox Corporation..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Statements That Smartmatic Challenges Are Not Actionable Defamation. 6

II. Smartmatic Cannot Establish That Fox Corporation Is Responsible For Any Of
The Challenged Statements..... 7

 A. Smartmatic Cannot Hold Fox Corporation Vicariously Liable for Acts
of Fox News or Its Employees..... 7

 B. Smartmatic Cannot Establish That Any Fox Corporation Employee
Played an Affirmative Role in the Publication of Any of the Challenged
Statements 10

III. Smartmatic Cannot Establish That Any Fox Corporation Employee Acted With
Actual Malice..... 17

IV. Fox Corporation Is Entitled To An Award Of Costs And Attorney’s Fees Under
The Anti-SLAPP Statute. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F2d 56 [2d Cir 1988]	8
<i>Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC</i> , 60 F4th 744 [4th Cir 2023]	11, 12, 14
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Govt., Inc.</i> , 255 F3d 560 [8th Cir 2001]	20
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F3d 803 [2d Cir 2011]	18
<i>Ertel v. Patriot-News Co.</i> , 674 A2d 1038 [Pa 1996]	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines</i> , 717 F Supp 1029 [SD NY 1989]	10
<i>Flotech, Inc. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 814 F2d 775 [1st Cir 1987]	15
<i>Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.</i> , 135 AD3d 87 [1st Dept 2015]	9, 10
<i>Gillespie v. Kling</i> , 2022 WL 16699233 [Sup Ct NY County Nov. 2, 2022]	21
<i>Golan v Daily News, L.P.</i> , 77 Misc3d 258 [Sup Ct NY County 2022]	21
<i>Golby v. N & P Engrs. & Land Surveyor, PLLC</i> , 185 AD3d 792 [2d Dept 2020]	6
<i>Jimenez v. United Federation of Teachers</i> , 239 AD2d 265 [1st Dept 1997]	17
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 51 NY2d 531 [1980]	13, 17
<i>Kashfi v. Phibro-Salomon, Inc.</i> , 628 F Supp 727 [SD NY 1986]	8, 9
<i>Khalil v. Fox Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4467622 [SD NY Sept. 26, 2022]	18

Maddicks v. Big City Props., LLC,
34 NY3d 116 [2019] 3

Mahoney v. Staffa,
256 AD2d 827 [3d Dept 1998] 13

Martin v. Mooney,
448 F Supp 3d 72 [D NH 2020] 10

Maynard v. Fellner,
1979 WL 30602 [Wis Ct App 1979] 16

McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.,
955 F3d 352 [3d Cir 2020] 20

Mirage Entertainment, Inc. v. FEG Entretenimientos S.A.,
326 F Supp 3d 26 [SD NY 2018] 9

Mouawad Natl. Co. v. Lazare Kaplan Intl. Inc.,
476 F Supp 2d 414 [SD NY 2007] 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 US 254 [1964] 15, 18, 19

Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP,
2004 WL 112948 [SD NY Jan. 22, 2004] 8, 9

Page v. Oath Inc.,
270 A3d 833 [Del 2022] 15

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
940 F3d 804 [2d Cir 2019] 15

Physicians Mut. Ins. Co. v. Greystone Servicing Corp.,
2009 WL 855648 [SD NY Mar. 25, 2009] 8, 9

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.,
925 F2d 703 [4th Cir 1991] 20

Royal Indus. Ltd. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
926 F Supp 407 [SD NY 1996] 9

Runnels v. Okamoto,
525 P2d 1125 [Haw 1974] 16

Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Fox Corp.,
213 AD3d 512 [1st Dept 2023] *passim*

Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Fox Corp.,
2022 WL 685407 [NY Sup Ct 2022]..... 3, 4, 7, 18

Stern v. News Corp.,
2010 WL 5158635 [SD NY Oct. 14, 2010]..... 8, 10

Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n,
64 F3d 773 [2d Cir 1995] 8

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
2005 WL 2086339 [SD NY Aug. 30, 2005]..... 11, 13

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 US 51 [1998]..... 1, 7

Vitamin Realty Assocs. LLC v. Time Rec. Storage, LLC,
193 AD3d 491 [1st Dept 2021] 9

Williby v. Hearst Corp.,
2017 WL 1210036 [ND Cal Mar. 31, 2017] 10

Statute and Rules

Civ. Rights Law §70-a 21

Civ. Rights Law §76-a 6

CPLR 3211[g][1] 6

CPLR 3211[g][2] 3

Other Authority

Fox Corporation 2022 Form 10-K, <https://archive.ph/PZ06h> 3
